NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Avard Wumber23210

THIRD DIVISION Docket Fumber W 22567

Dana E. Eischen, Referee

Br ot her hood of Maintenance of \\iy Employes

(
PARTIES 70 DISPUTE: (
(Chicago, Milwaukee, St, Paul and Paeific Railroed Company

SPATEMENT OF CLATM: "Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) M. P, C. Christensen was t he senior qualified applicant for
t he "Position Of Section Foreman, Cheneyville Section 4605, Advertised | a
Bull etin ¥o. 14, December 21, 1976' andhisseniority andseniorityrights
vwere Vi Ol at ed when said position vas 'awarded t0 J, C. Iliff,! (System
Fi | eNo. D~2008/C# 23)

(2) Assistant Division Manager Vaughn L. Stoner failed to ais-
allow the claim (presented to him under date of March 16, 1977) as contract-
wally stipulated within Agreenent Rule 47-1(a).

(3) A8 a comsequence of ' either or both (1) amd/er (2) above,
Claimant P, C, Christensen shal |

'be al | oOwed t he differential in pay from

his rate and that of Foreman's rate of pay
until he 18 al |l owed t 0 sssums t he position of
Foreman at Chensyville,' "

OPINION OF BOARD: Claimsmt P, C, Christensea was employed as an extra gang
foreman with seniority date Jume 15, 1972, He bid on a
positien Of section Foreman advertised in a bull etin of Decesmber 21, 1976. On
Jamuary 12, 1977 Carrier ammounced award of the positiom to another bidder.
By | etter of Mareh T, 1977 t O Roadmaster Sanquenetti, t he Organization's
Ceneral Chatrmam objected t 0 the action. The Roadmaster 18 not the official
t 0 whom gri evances of ewployes covered by the EMIE Agreement should be pre-
seuted im t he first inatance,. Bather, pursuant { O Carrier's instruction to
the General Chairman of September 24, 1976, such claim fOr an employe

shoul d be presented t o Assistant Di vi Si on Manager, Vaughn L. Stoner, Under
dat e ef March 16, 1977, before reéeiving a response from the Roadmaster

to his Mexrch T, 1977 letter, the Geperal Chairman wrote to Mr. Stoner

as follow
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"Dear Sir:

Inregard6 to your Bulletin # 1h-A dated January
12, 1977 for the position of Seetion Forewan at
Cheneyville, in which award was made to J, C.
I14ef with Dbi dders listed as: J. C. Iiiff,
W.M. Geen, P, C. Christensen, R Pickett

and K. B. Sollars.

W\ have been notified that although mr. P.C
Christensen has a roremansdate, he was not

allowed the position. Al so, M. Iliff worked
as a | aborer and failed to work the position
in thirty-five (35)days as required.

According t 0 Rul € b'Department Limits!'
Section and Extra Gang Foremen are under
the same classification aad rank. Their
rights are not held to the Section unber
Oor Gang number,

Accordingt 0 Rul e 8 (b) 'Note: If, after
the senior applicant is assigned, he withdraws
his application Or forfeits the position ia
accordance Vi t h the provisions or Rule 8(e),
t he next seni or applieant will be assigned,’
Rule 8 (E) states 'An employee assigmed to a
positionon bulletin, unless engaged i N
temporary or special service, Of ON leave

of absence im accor dance with provisions

of Paragraphs (a) and (b) of Rule 17, must
accept the position and perform service
thereon withia thirty-five (35)calendar
days from t he dat e of assigoment or forfeit
his rights 0 the position." M. T1ire has
forfeited ndsright.8to this position,

Irregardless Of rul e 8(v) note and 8(€),

Mr, Christensen holds a seniority date of
Foreman June 15, 1972 and shoul d have been

al |l oned the position of Poremanat Cheneyville
on January 12, 1977.
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"Mr. P. C. Christensen should be allowed
the differential in pay from hisrate aad
that of Foreman's rate of pay until he is
al | oned t 0 assumet he position of Foresan
at Caenayville.

Pl ease advi se the date M. P. C. Christensen
will be allowed to work as a Foreman at
Cheneyville, Tllinois and payroll payment
wll be made on."

The Assistant Division Managernever has reaponded t 0 thi S claim,
but Roadmaster Senquenetti r esponded t 0 t he Gensral Chairmam on May 2, 1977 as
follows:

"In reference to letter of March T, 1877
regarding the aypointasat of Section
Foreman al Cheneyville, Illinois.

I n imvestigating this matter | find

that M. Tliff did not work at position
within 35days of the awardimg bulletin
ad aecordance with Rul e 3and Rul es 8B
and 8B t he next senior bi dder will be
awar ded t he position, Wth this action
I want your assurance that there will be
no claims filed in behalf of employee
Ii12f. wpon your assurance 4im witing

| will maXxe the above arrangements.

It 18 my positionm that Rule 3 applies
and next senior bidder that will bde
assigned to this position is We Me Greea
and not Mr. P. C. Christensen. There | S
no rule tbat states that am extra gang
foreman's date applies to bidding on
sect i on Poreman position,”

The Gensral Chairman on May 10, 1977 responded to the Rosdmaster
as follows:
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“Dear Sir:

In referemnce to your letter dated May 2,
1977 in reply to our letter of March 7,
1977 in which We requested a rel ssue of
Bul | etin shoving the proper assignment
to M. P. € Christensen. You reflect
on Rule 3 which hasno bearing upon

promotion by bul | etin.

My letter of Mareh 7, 1977 va5 arequest

f or proper assignment to bul | etin by

bi dders. Hearing no response, a claim
vas entered in favor of Mr. Christensen
on March 16, 1977&nd i S now | N progress.”

Finally, on May 19, 1977 t he Ceneral Chairman wote to the highest
appealaof fi cer asfoll ows:

"Dear Sir:

On March 1.6, 19TT Wwe progressed a elaim i n
favor o Mr. Paul C. Christensen t 0 Assistant
Division Mamager V. L. Stoner for differemtial
inrates of pay between that of Foreman'srate
of pay and hispresent rate. copy O claimis
attached f Or your ready ref erence.

To this date, we have not been favored with a
with & reasponse. This claim 18 now in

in accordance with Rule EI of the Schedule or
Rules, forn 2@2. Rule 47 defines 'If not se
notified, the claim or grievance shall al-
lowed as presented...

Asthis claim iS now in default, It should
be paid as presented. Please advise when
claim ist 0 be paid and on which payroll it
will be allowed., Al SO, vhen Mr. Coristensen
will be allowsd to perform hisdutiesas
Foreman a t Cheneyville, Illinois,

Mr. V. L. Stonerrecei ves a copy of this letter
asnotice he i s in default and elaim 18 payabl e
as presented.” (Bwphasis i n Originsl)



Award Nunber 23210 Page 5
Docket Number MA«22567

Handling on the property concluded with the response of the Assistant Vice
Resi dent for Labor Relations on July 18, 1977, as foll ows:

"ear Sir:

In reference to your letter of My 19, 1977,
regarding claimin favor of D. C. Christensen

In reviewing the file, you first wote to
M. Sanquenetti on March 7, received on March 10,
bringing to his attention an alleged infraction
asking himto take corrective action. Then,
only six days later, not waiting to hear from
M. Sanquenetti, you filed a claimin favor of
M. Christensen to Mr, V. L. Stoner

This certainly was not a reasonable time for
M. Sanquenetti to make a reply. M. Sanquenetti
wote you on May 2, 1977, making an offer to
correct the situation. M. Stoner assuned that
youwere handling with Mr, Sanquenetti. | do not
feel M. Stoner was in default insomuch as you
were estopped fromfiling a claimuntil you had
given M. Sanquenetti a reasonable time to respond
to your conplaint of March 6, 1977. In this
respect, your March 16 letter to M. Stoner is
not a proper claim

Wthout prejudice to ny position above, the
agreement was not violated and the claimfor
M. Christensen is without nerit because M. W M
G een was the proper applicant to be assigned
when M. Iliff did not fill the position in 35

days.

In view thereof and in view that the inproper
claim you have submtted is wthout factual
schedul e rul e and/or agreement support, | must
necessarily advise it is declined in its entirety."
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V¢ hamrevi ewed the record with care and We have rej_ected de novo
arguments raised for the first time at t he Board level. \\¢ conclude that the
claim must be sust ai ned on the grounds that Carrier defanlted by mot tinely

ng the elaim filed wi th the desi gnat ed carrierof fi cer on March 16, 1977.
See Award 3- 22551. Carrier liability for the default is cut of f however
by the July 18, 1977 deni al letter by t he highest appealsofficer. This
decision is based solely upon the procedural violation by Carrier and no
opinioni S expressed ont he merits of the claim.

FIRDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upom the whole

record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning Of t he Rail way
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That t hi S Division of t he Adjustment Board has jurisdiection
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreesent was vielated.

A WA RD

Claim sustained for the claimed differential in pay during the
period January 12, 1977 through July 18, 1977.

NAT| ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Piviston

ATTEST: _L%ﬁaégz_
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois,this 16th day or March 1961,



